
Commenced in Financial 

Year

Contract, Tender No. or 

Quotation No. 
Title of Project Goods or Services Contractor Name Business Address

Particulars of any 

related Body Corporate

Commence Date of 

Contract

Expiry Date of Contract 

(Incl any options to 

extend)

Details of the Project to be 

undertaken

Estimated Total Contract 

Value (Incl GST)
Any Provisions to Amount Payable Method of Tendering

Assessment Process (Value for Money 

Basis)
PO

FY22/23 17278 Library Services
Clarence Regional 

Library 

126-144 Pound St, Grafton 

NSW 2460
Nil 1/07/2022

30/06/2026 Shared library services with Clarence 

Valley Council
$1,200,000 Nil 

Single source, sole specialist 

supplier. Council adopted resolution 

22/06/2022

N/A 17278

FY22/23 TO-86-21PWA

Keevers Drive Embankment 

Restoration – Design and 

Construct Package

Fortade Group Pty Ltd
7 Centra Park Street

Macksville NSW 2447
Nil 18/07/2022 7/02/2023

Keevers Drive Embankment 

Restoration – Design and Construct 

Package

$2,007,778

Original PO 16789: $1,711,629

Variations 1: (PO 17978) $38,013

Variation 2: (PO 19756) - $258,028

PWA invite tender 

Price, project knowledge, recent 

experience, key personnel, WH&S, 

environmental and quality 

management systems

Original PO: 16789

Variation PO 1: 17978

Variation PO 2: 19756

FY22/23 Q2022-3859
Insurance Premium Motor Vehicle 

2022-23
Statewide Mutual

PO Box H25

AUSTRALIA SQUARE NSW 

1215

Nil 3/08/2022 1 year Council Motor Vehicle Insurance $161,959 Nil Direct quote Price 17068

FY22/23 Q2022-3841
Insurance Premium Property 2022-

23
Statewide Mutual

PO Box H25

AUSTRALIA SQUARE NSW 

1215

Nil 3/08/2022 1 year Insurance Premium Property $160,768 Nil Direct quote Price 17071

FY22/23
Q2022-3839

Insurance Premium Public Liability-

Professional Indemnity 2022-23
Statewide Mutual

PO Box H25

AUSTRALIA SQUARE NSW 

1215

Nil 3/08/2022 1 year
Insurance Premium Public Liability-

Professional Indemnity
$229,103 Nil Direct quote Price 17061

FY22/23 QO-126-22BSC RFS Shelter Station Extension
Warwick Green Building 

Pty Limited 

Unit 1, 21 Wingara Drive, 

Coffs Harbour, NSW, 2454
Nil 15/08/2022

26 Weeks from the 

commencement date

Megan RFS Station Extension, Cnr 

Hydro 7 Berry Streets, Dorrigo
$215,330 Nil RFQ - 3 quotes received Price, experience, references 17360

FY22/23 Q2022-3873
Workers compensation Annual 

premium

Statecover Mutual 

Limited

PO Box R1865

Royal Exchange

Sydney NSW 1225

Nil 16/08/2022 1 year Workers compensation $522,425 Nil Direct quote Price, WHS capability
17280 - to be raised in 

instalments

FY22/23 Q2022-4465
Plant replacement for P121 as per 

program

Mavin Truck Centre Pty 

Ltd

5 Woolford Crescent

SOUTH KEMPSEY   NSW   

2440

Nil 5/09/2022 N/A Capital Purchase N/A Capital Purchase $185,404 Nil 

RFQ through Local Government 

Procurement contract - LGP220 

(Truck Bodies and Trailers)

Price, Quality 17665

FY22/23 TO-161-22RPI
Supply, Delivery and Placement of 

Road Resurfacing

Boral Construction 

Materials Group Ltd

Locked Bag 5025

Parramatta NSW 2124
Nil 29/09/2022 1 year

Reseal Program 22/23 - State and 

Local Roads
$813,000

Variation PO 1 $61,620

Variation PO 2 $51,719

RFQ through Regional Procurement 

panel contract -T611920MNC

Price, Quality Assurance, WHS, 

Customer Service, Referees

Original PO: 18093

Variation PO 1: 21859

Variation PO 2: 22859

FY22/23 Q2022-5493
RMCC: PS2HL - Guardrail 

installation 

Guardrail Systems Pty 

Ltd

112 Hubbards Road South

MAYERS FLAT   NSW   2423
Nil 1/11/2022 6 Months

Supply and Installation of barrier 

supply and install leading terminal 

supply and install trailing terminal 

establishment

$308,263 Nil 
RFQ through Regional Procurement 

Contract REGPRO362021 

Price, Methodology, Resources, 

Program (including contingency)
18866

FY22/23 Q2022-5470 RMCC: PS2HL – Quarry materials The Bayrange Pty Ltd
1199 Coramba Road

KARANGI   NSW   2450
Nil 10/11/2022 10/11/2023

 Pump Station to Henneseys Lane 

Pavement Rehabilitation & Widening
$647,515 Nil 

RFQ through Local Government 

Procurement contract: LGP420 

(Minor and Major Civil Works 

including Construction Materials)

Price, Quality 18867

FY22/23 TO-122-21GC21
Gleniffer Road Rehabilitation - 

Construction

Engineering and Civil 

Contractors Pty Ltd

42c Skineer Close, Emerald 

Beach, NSW, 2456
Nil 16/11/2022 12 Months

Rehabilitation of Gleniffer Road 

(Fixing Local Roads)
$1,959,427 Variation PO $2,976,317 Open tender via Tenderlink

Price, Project understanding, 

Experience, Technical and Managerial 

Skills, Program

Original PO: 19264

Variation PO: 21875

FY22/23 REGPRO252223
Supply and Delivery of Bitumen 

Emulsion
Fulton Hogan

Railway St, Kempsey NSW 

2440
Nil 1/01/2023 31/12/2025

Supply and Delivery of Bitumen 

Emulsion
$350,000 Nil 

Publicly tendered and facilitated by 

Regional Procurement on behalf of 

several Councils

Evaluated on price, WH&S, Referees, 

Quality Assurance, ESD
N/A 

FY22/23 E15 SME 
Supply of Electricity (Renewable 

Firming Power) Small Tariff Sites
AGL

AGL Sales Pty Limited, 

Locked Bag 14120 MCMC, 

Melbourne, VIC, 8001

Nil 1/01/2023 31/12/2024 Electricity to small sites $303,800
Added 100% greenpower to master 

contract 

Open tender through Local 

Government Procurement
Evaluated on price and capability to 

supply
N/A - utilities

FY22/23 TO-139-22BSC
Audio Visual Equipment - 

Bellingen Memorial Hall

Any Entertainment Pty 

Ltd

2/5 Elswick Pl, Coffs Harbour 

NSW 2450
Nil 12/01/2023 16/03/2023

Supply and installation of audio video 

equipment for Bellingen Memorial 

Hall upgrade

$339,618 N/A
Direct negotiations following open 

tender process

Experience, Price, Technical on-going 

resources to maintain service 

requirement, timeframe to complete 

installation

19897

FY22/23 TO-149-22PWA

Civil Investigation and Design for 

Kalang Road Embankment 

Restorations 

Jed Civil
645 Gleniffer Road

Gleniffer NSW 2454
Nil 16/01/2023 24/05/2023

Flood damage recovery works EPAR 

AGRN 960/1012
$174,097 Variation PO: $14,300

Open tender via Tenderlink - 

released 08/11/2022

Experience, Key Personnel, Risk 

Management, Program, Price

Original PO: 19891

 Variation PO: 22724

FY22/23 QC-24-22BSC
Better Waste Recycling Project - 

Shed

Newstyle Garages & 

Sheds

PO Box 8115

Coffs Harbour NSW 2450
Nil 1/02/2023 Upon completion 

Construction of a new upcycling 

workshop shed to help improve the 

shires waste management practices 

through education workshops and 

the diversification of small-scale 

waste processing.

$174,320 Nil 

RFQ via VendorPanel, unsuccessful 

no responses received. Direct 

approach 2 x quotes received. 

Price, Experience, Timeframe to deliver 

project
20254

FY22/23 QO-172-23BSC
Quarry Materials for Gleniffer 

Road Upgrade 
Dorrigo Quarry

315 Donellans Road

HERNANI   NSW   2453
Nil 7/02/2023 6 months

Quarry Materials for Gleniffer Road 

Upgrade 
$105,600 Variation 1: $176,000

2 x RFQ, original project needed 

more materials 

PO 1: 20362

PO 2: 21126

FY22/23 QO-138-22BSC Bellingen STP upgrade design GANDEN Pty Ltd
PO Box 461, Varsity Lakes 

Qld 4227
Nil 14/03/2023 15/03/2024

Design for increased capacity of 

Bellingen STP
$219,856 $21,793 RFQ (direct engagement) Price, Methodology, Timing 21128

FY22/23 QO-174-23RPI
Hickory Street Asphalt 

rehabilitation & SVTOL Sites 2 & 3
Colas NSW Pty Ltd

PO Box 388

Winston Hills NSW 2153
Nil 29/03/2023 Upon completion

Supply, Delivery and Placement of 

Road Resurfacing to complete works 

for three projects.

$225,469 Nil

Contractor engaged under Regional 

procument tender T611920MNC 

Publicly tendered and facilitated by 

Regional Procurement on behalf of 

several Councils.

Price, Quality 21449

FY22/23 TO-125-22BSC
Construction of Bellingen 

Footpaths

Mid North Coast 

Contractors Pty Ltd

1528 Bucca Road

NANA GLEN   NSW   2450
Nil 19/05/2023 1/02/2024

 Construction of new kerb, gutter, 

pathways and ramps to tie into the 

existing site infrastructure to create 

suitable pathways for use by the 

Bellingen Shire Council Community. 

$470,404 $556,109
Open Tender Via VendorPanel - 

VP350451

Price, understanding of project 

requirements, relevant experience, 

technical skills, program

Original PO: 22506

Variation PO 1: 25417

Variation PO 2: 26103 

Variation PO 3: 26870 

Variation PO 4: 27024

FY22/23 QO-175-23GC21 Hobarts Bridge Replacement Coastal Works
60 Marcia St, Coffs Harbour 

NSW 2450
Nil 25/05/2023 30/12/2024

Design and

Construction of Hobarts Bridge, 

Darkwood Road.

$2,123,923 Nil

DIRECT ENGAGEMENT: 

Engagement of Coffs Council 

(Coastal Works) proposed under 

Section 55.3.C of the LG Act stating 

that a council shall not need to 

invite tenders where a contract is 

entered into with another Council. 

Price, time to complete project, quality 22616

FY22/23 QO-182-23BSC Coramba Road Rehab Project Stabilcorp Pty Ltd
39 Commerce St, Wauchope 

NSW 2446
Nil 19/05/2023 31/06/2023

Local Roads Rehab project: 

•	Provisions for erosion and sediment 

control. 

•	Traffic control management

•	Quality testing and documentation.

•	Proposed seal design

$164,221 Nil Formal RFQ (email) Quality, WHS, Environment, Price 22508

FY22/23 QO-191-23BSC

Upgrade of Bellingen Swimming 

Pool - resurfacing of concrete 

aprons

Binet Constructions

64 Gaudrons Road

SAPPHIRE BEACH   NSW   

2450

Nil 29/06/2023 24 months
Bellingen Swimming Pool - Concrete 

Apron Repairs
$219,539 Nil Formal RFQ (email) Price, delivery 23266

BELLINGEN SHIRE COUNCIL CONTRACT REGISTER GIPA - For Contracts >$150,000 Commenced in Financial Year 1 July 2022 - to 30 June 2023

https://www.altus.net.au/Supplier/Supplier_Detail.aspx?CreditorId=447610&ReturnURL=https%3a%2f%2fwww.altus.net.au%2fProcurement_USR%2fPurchaseOrderDetail.aspx%3fPurchaseOrderId%3d186359%26ReturnURL%3dhttps%253a%252f%252fwww.altus.net.au%252fProcurement_USR%252fSSOrders.aspx

